

GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

(by email)

Our Ref: **MGLA160221-6016**

16 March 2021

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your request for information which the GLA received on 05th February 2021. Your request has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Our response to your request is as follows:

1. *By month (from March 2020 to January 2021 inclusive, or to the latest month for which data is available), how many individuals have been supported under the Everyone In scheme?*

Please see the table below:

Month	Occupancy at end of month	Cumulative total moves at end of month	Cumulative total individuals supported
March 2020	537	16	553
April 2020	1139	168	1307
May 2020	1285	313	1598
June 2020	1187	459	1646
July 2020	905	733	1638
August 2020	700	914	1614
September 2020	576	1024	1600
October 2020	507	1107	1614
November 2020	496	1152	1648
December 2020	501	1250	1751
January 2021	856	1324	2180
February 2021	858	1409	2267

Please note that from June to October 2020, a number of individuals supported moved from GLA services categorised under "Everyone In" to those categorised under different funding streams, which is why it appears that the cumulative total number of individuals supported fell during this period. However, all these individuals have continued to be supported.

2. Since March 2020, what is the total number of individuals supported by the Everyone In scheme who have been:
- a) placed in emergency accommodation
 - b) placed in temporary accommodation
 - c) placed in settled or supported accommodation
 - d) recorded as no longer being supported/have not been housed

All individuals supported by the Greater London Authority through Everyone In have been placed into pan-London emergency accommodation.

The following part of the response relates to the outcomes for those individuals supported who have moved-on from their initial emergency accommodation. Please see the table below for the destinations of those individuals who have moved-on from emergency covid-19 accommodation:

Move on destination	Number of individuals
Emergency accommodation	46
Temporary accommodation	359
Settled or supported accommodation	365
Unknown/unrecorded accommodation	102
Unplanned moves – individuals no longer being supported	501

3. How many of those in answer 2C have been placed in:
- i) privately-rented accommodation
 - ii) council or housing association homes
 - iii) supported housing

Type of settled accommodation	Number of individuals
Privately rented	201
Council or Housing Association	77
Supported Housing	37

4. By month (from April 2020 to January 2021 inclusive, or to the latest month for which data is available) how many households have been recorded as homeless ('owed the relief duty')?
5. Since April 2020, what is the total number of households recorded as 'owed the relief duty' who have been:
- i) placed in emergency accommodation
 - ii) placed in temporary accommodation
 - iii) placed in settled or supported accommodation
 - iv) accepted under a main duty decision
 - v) recorded as no longer being supported/have not been housed
 - vi) also accommodated under the Everyone In scheme
6. How many of those in answer 5 were recorded as having slept rough at the time of application?

In response to questions 4, 5 and 6: The GLA is not a local authority and is therefore is not subject to the local authority duty to relieve homelessness and does not record households that are "owed the relief duty". For a response to these questions you would need to contact the individual local Borough Councils:

<https://www.london.gov.uk/in-my-area>

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

[REDACTED]

Information Governance Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:

<https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information>